risk management problems such as exchange risk, interest

rates risk and credit risk.

(a) Market Risk

Exchange rate risk

The main part of the Company’s operations is processed in

the Eurozone under Euro. As a result exchange rate risk is

immaterial.

Interest rates variability risk

The Company doesn’t possess any substantial interest fi-

nancial items. Thus its operating revenues and cashflows

are independent from changes in interest rates. Loan lia-

bilities are based on variable interest rates which are in ac-

cordance with market conditions. Thus could either remain

variable or it may convert in fixed.

The Company doesn’t use financial derivatives. As a result

interest rates risk concerns loans. Loans under variable rate

result in cash flow risk for the Company.

The Company checks its claims on an ongoing basis either

separately or by grouping the respective items and incor-

porates these data in credit control procedures. The Com-

pany’s long term claims are concern with the State

Municipalities. As a result credit risk is immaterial.

ANNUAL
BULETIN2010

Sensitivity Analysis of loans under cash flow risk in
Interest rate changes

CLAIMS ON MATURITY

Interest rates Impact
Variability in EAT

2010 +1% (2,028)

-1% 2,028

2009 +1% (1,760)

-1% 1,760

Categories of
financial items 31/12/2010 31/12/2009

Financial items in disposal 1,057 1,266

Cash flows and

cash equivalents 27,842 22,624

Commercial and other claims 361,479 319,030

Long term claims 135,304 129,566

Investments in associates 207 383

525,889 472,869

through contract agreements. The approximate amount of

these claims is € 164 mil.

None of the Company’s financial assets is insured by mort-

gage or any other form of credit insurance. The available

for sale financial items are assessed in their fair value that

is their stock market value. As a result they are attributed

in the level 1, according to IFRS 7, par. 27b. The timetable

of claims on maturity is analysed as follows:

Cash flows and cash equivalents do not involve credit risk

because they mainly concern with deposits in banks with

adequate credit rating. Commercial and other claims in-